Plan fiduciary net position - beginning 22,685,880

Plan fiduciary net position - ending (b) 25,666,398$

Net OPEB asset (a-b) (15,327,600)$

Plan fiduciary net position as a percentage of total OPEB asset 248.25%

Covered payroll 13,823,463$

Net OPEB asset as a percentage of covered payroll (110.88%)

Page 81 of 90

Bay-Arenac Behavioral Health Authority
Notes to the Financial Statements

September 30, 2024

3 - 18

Sensitivity of the net OPEB asset to changes in the discount rate –The following presents the net OPEB asset
of the Authority, as well as what the Authority’s net OPEB asset would be if it were calculated using a discount
rate that is 1% lower (6.0%) or 1% higher (8.0%) than the current discount rate.

Current
1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase

Net OPEB asset (13,951,536)$   (15,327,600)$   (16,462,558)$

Sensitivity of the net OPEB asset to changes in the healthcare cost trend rates – The following presents the
net OPEB asset of the Authority, as well as what the Authority’s net OPEB asset would be if were calculated
using healthcare cost trend rates that are 1% lower or 1% higher than the current healthcare cost trend rates:

Healthcare
Cost Trend

1% Decrease Rates 1% Increase

Net OPEB asset (16,550,746)$   (15,327,600)$   (13,822,801)$

OPEB expense and deferred inflows of resources related to OPEB – For the year ended September 30, 2024
the employer recognized OPEB expense of $(1,120,604). The employer reported deferred inflows of resources
related to OPEB from the following sources.

Deferred Deferred
Outflows of Inflows of Total to
Resources Resources Total Amortize

Differences in experience 1,125,412$   (1,912,152)$   (786,740)$   (786,740)$
Differences in assumptions 1,293,423  (35,799)  1,257,624  1,257,624
Net difference between projected
 and actual earnings on OPEB

  plan investments 1,275,562  - 1,275,562 1,275,562

Total 3,694,397$   (1,947,951)$   1,746,446$   1,746,446$

Amounts reported as deferred inflows of resources related to OPEB will be recognized in OPEB expense as
follows:

Year ended,
2025 127,983$
2026 537,200
2027 812,138
2028 (310,861)

2029 36,171
Thereafter 543,815

1,746,446$

Page 82 of 90

Actual
Fiscal Year Actuarially Contribution Contribution

Ending Determined Actual Deficiency Covered as a % of
September 30, Contribution Contribution (Excess) Payroll Covered Payroll

2015 1,037,841$   1,037,841$   -$  10,219,867$   10.16%
2016 3,010,074  3,010,074  - 10,577,562 28.46%
2017 1,243,668  1,243,668  - 10,692,948 11.63%
2018 990,600  990,600  - 10,953,344 9.04%
2019 1,048,380  1,048,380  - 11,157,196 9.40%
2020 867,444  867,444  - 11,591,724 7.48%
2021 917,988  917,988  - 11,550,549 7.95%
2022 797,844  797,844  - 12,045,965 6.62%
2023 672,876  672,876  - 13,718,572 4.90%
2024 592,092  592,092  - 13,624,021 4.35%

Note: Actuarially determined contribution amounts are calculated as of December 31 each year, which is
21 months prior to the beginning of the fiscal year in which contributions are reported.

Methods and assumptions used to determine contribution rates:
Actuarial cost method Entry-age normal
Amortization method Level percent-of-payroll
Remaining amortization period
Asset valuation method 5-Year smoothed market
Wage inflation 3.25%
Price inflation 2.50%
Salary increases 4.00% to 6.25% including inflation
Investment rate of return 7.25%
Retirement age Age-based table of rates that are specific to the type of eligibility condition